

CAPITAL CASE
No. 17-1093

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY REED,
Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BRYCE BENJET
Counsel of Record
bbenjet@innocenceproject.org
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT
40 Worth St., Ste. 701
New York, NY 10013
(212) 364-5980

ANDREW F. MACRAE
LEVATINO | PACE PLLC
1101 S. Capital of Texas Hwy.
Building K, Ste. 125
Austin, TX 78746
(512) 637-8565

MARK S. CHEHI
ROBERT A. WEBER
SARAH R. MARTIN
MICHELLE L. DAVIS
NICOLE A. DISALVO
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
920 N. King St.
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS BY THE STATE.	4
II. THE STATE’S RELIANCE ON FALSE FORENSIC TESTIMONY AND UNADJUDICATED ALLEGATIONS DEMONSTRATES THAT THE STATE’S HOSTILITY TO DNA TESTING HAS TRANSGRESSED CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITS.....	6
III. THE CCA’S NOVEL CHAIN OF CUSTODY BARRIER WILL PREVENT POSTCONVICTION EXONERATION OF THE INNOCENT.....	8
IV. THOSE MOST LIKELY TO BE EXONERATED BY DNA TESTING WILL BE DENIED ACCESS.	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988).....	5
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	3, 4
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009) (Stevens, J. dissenting).....	3
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	4
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015) (Breyer, J. dissenting)	11
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941).....	5
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	4
<i>Miller v. Pate</i> , 386 U.S. 1 (1967).....	6
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	8, 9

Pruett v. State,
No. AP-77,037, 2017 WL 1245431
(Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 5, 2017)9

Schlup v. Delo,
513 U.S. 298 (1995).....3

Skinner v. Switzer,
562 U.S. 521 (2011).....3, 4

Wilkinson v. Austin,
545 U.S. 209 (2005).....4

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 14

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 64.03*passim*
